Group (the “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information”) has been prepared to
illustrate the effect of the Acquisition on the financial information of the Group as if the
Acquisition had taken place on December 31, 2020.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors
for illustrative purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a
true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition taken
place as at December 31, 2020 or any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with
other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2020

Pro-forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the
Enlarged

Group as at
December

31, 2020

The Group
as at

December
31, 2020

The Target
Group as at

December
31, 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 1,365,850 314,397 53,628 1,733,875
Intangible assets 382,940 87,943 1,222,792 1,693,675
Prepayments for

non-current assets 17,885 17,885
Deferred income tax

assets 12,289 12,289

Total non-current
assets 1,778,964 3,457,724

Current assets
Inventories 50,957 19,493 70,450
Trade, other

receivables and
prepayments 276,530 35,008 311,538

Amounts due from
related parties 12,824 146,000 158,824

Financial assets at
fair value through
profit or loss 2,196,926 2,196,926

Cash and cash
equivalents 385,104 103,398 (4,157) 484,345

Total current assets 2,922,341 3,222,083

Total assets 4,701,305 6,679,807

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

Pro-forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the
Enlarged

Group as at
December

31, 2020

The Group
as at

December
31, 2020

The Target
Group as at

December
31, 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other

payables 237,268 162,349 747,600 1,147,217
Amounts due to

related parties – 8 8
Contract liabilities 11,456 232 11,688
Current income tax

liabilities 30,551 15,465 46,016
Lease liabilities 1,677 240 1,917
Borrowings 30,000 30,000

Total current
liabilities 280,952 1,236,846

Non-current
liabilities

Deferred income tax
liabilities 43,599 13,868 21,188 78,655

Deferred revenue 26,690 223 26,913
Lease liabilities 807 807
Other non-current

liabilities 7,880 7,880
Borrowings – 987,000 987,000

Total non-current
liabilities 78,976 1,101,255

Total liabilities 359,928 2,338,101

Net assets 4,341,377 4,341,706

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2020

Notes:

1. The amounts have been extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the
Group as at December 31, 2020 included in the published annual report of the Company for the year